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READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS IN THIS 2. LEARNING THE PARTS OF YOUR COCKING DEVICE
MANUAL BEFORE USING Learning the names of the parts of your CenterPoint cocking device will help you
understand your owner’s manual.

IMPORTANT: This cranking device is ONLY designed for use with CenterPoint
crosshows listed in the Compatibility Chart (Section 5).

1. IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

A\ WARNING: RecomvenD Fo ADULT USE ONLY, WHEN USING THIS CRANKING
DEVICE, ALWAYS USE COMMON SENSE AND FOLLOW BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS TO
REDUGE THE RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH WHEN USING THIS PRODUCT.

A WARNING:

= FOR USE WITH ONLY THOSE CENTERPOINT CROSSBOWS LISTED IN THE COMPATIBILITY
CHART (SECTION 5).

= ALWAYS CHECK THE CRANKING DEVICE FOR WORN, DAMAGED OR MISSING PARTS
BEFORE USING.

= ALWAYS INSPECT THE GRANKING DEVICE ROPES/CABLES FOR SIGNS OF WEAR SUCH AS
FRAYING, CUTS OR OTHER DAMAGES BEFORE USING. REPLAGE DAMAGED STRING BEFORE
USING IT AGAIN.

= ALWAYS CHECK TO MAKE SURE THE GRANKING DEVICE IS SECURELY MOUNTED BEFORE
GRANKING THE GOCKING DEVIGE.

= ALWAYS MAKE SURE THE CROSSBOW IS IN THE “ON SAFE” POSITION BEFORE REMOVING
THE CRANKING DEVIGE.

= ALWAYS KEEP HAND, THUMB, AND FINGERS AWAY FROM MOVING PARTS.

= NEVER USE THE GRANKING DEVIGE IF THE COCKING DEVIGE ROPES/CABLES ARE TWISTED.

= NEVER DE-COCK THE CROSSBOW WITH CRANKING DEVICE. (SEE CROSSBOW'S USER'S
MANUAL ON HOW TO PROPERTY DE-GOCK A CROSSBOW).

= FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

1. Release Pawl 5. String Sled
2. Crank Assembly 6. Crank Shaft
3. Crank Arm Screw 1/4-20x1.5” 7. Handle

4. Crank Arm 8. Rope/Cable



3. ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION
NOTE: The Crank Arm on your Silent Cranking
Device is designed to attach to either the right
or left side of the crank assembly.
A. Attaching the Crank Arm ©
The crank arm comes installed for a

A WARNING: auwavs KEeP FIRM CONTROL ON THE CRANK HANDLE AT ALL TIMES

WHILE THE CRANK COCKING DEVIGE IS IN OPERATION.

right hand retrieve. To change to a left
hand retrieve, remove the crank arm
screw (part #3) with a 5/32 Allen
wrench. Next remove the crank arm
(part #4) and install the crank arm on
the opposite side of the crank assembly
(part #2) by aligning the small tab on

the crank arm with one of the retaining
holes in the crank assembly. Re-insert
the 1/4x20x1.5” crank arm screw and

firmly t!ghten using a .5/32 AIIl.en wrench, @ -
B. Mounting the Cranking Device D

Insert the cranking unit into the butt- A

stock (Fig. 1 A-C). For models with

adjustable butt-stocks, the butt- stock c

should ALWAYS be in its most forward

OR shortest position prior to cocking the

bow, failure to do so could lead to potential damage of the crosshow.

NOTE: The pulling force from drawing the crosshow will securely hold the Rope

Cranking Device in position, no other retention method is needed.

4. OPERATING THE CRANKING DEVICE

NOTE: Make sure the crosshow safety is in the “Fire” position before cocking.

A. Connecting the String Sled
1. With the Cranking Device in one hand, move the pawl into the unlock position

and hold it down. Then with the other hand, begin to unwind the device by
cranking in reverse and removing the slack by pulling on the sled, or by
pulling the sled outward with the other hand while allowing the crank arm
to spin freely.
CAUTION: Attach the String Sled to the crosshow string by making sure the
string grooves on the String Sled are fully engaged on the crosshow string
(Fig. 2). Be sure the ropes are clear from obstructions, not crossed and are
running parallel to the rail of the crossbow (Fig. 3).

B. Drawing the Crosshow

1. Prior to drawing the crosshow, ensure that the butt-stock is in its fully
closed/shortest position on models with adjustable butt-stocks then position
the crosshow stirrup on the ground fully extended and secure it by placing
a foot through the stirrup. After bracing the crosshow against your leg, you
may hegin the process of drawing the crosshow with Cocking Device by
firmly grasping the Handle and turning the crank arm clockwise once the
string and sled has reached the string latch ensure that the safety has been
fully engaged as well. You will hear an audible click and see the cocking



perpetration switch move into the safe position. At this point immediately
stop cranking.

IMPORTANT: Over-cranking your crossbow may damage crank cocking device or crosshow.

A\ WARNING: sLwavs MAKE SURE THAT THE CROSSBON IS IN THE UNDRAWN
POSITION PRIOR TO MAKING ANY ADJUSTMENTS TO AND/OR REMOVING THE CRANK ARM.

CAUTION: Before removing the String Sled, ALWAYS make sure the crosshow trigger
safety is in the “ON SAFE” position.

2. With the string latch engaged,
release the tension on the cocking
sled by applying slight pressure to
the Crank Arm and depressing the
release pawl to the unlock position,
while holding it down, you may then
begin to reverse the crank arm. Avoid
reversing more than 7 rotations. At
this point tension has been removed
from the sled, and you may remove
the sled from the string by placing
your thumbs behind the rollers of the
sled, and pushing it forward until it
clears the string, ball bearing reten-
tion spring, and scope (Fig. 4).

3. With the sled clear from the ball
bearing retention spring, bring it up

and over the scope and store the cranking device safely away from the cross-

bow during use. You are now ready to load the approved 20" CenterPoint
arrow with 1/2 moon nock.
CAUTION: ALWAYS Keep FIRM control of the handle and Crank Arm at all times to
avoid the potential of free spooling the Crank Assembly Spools while releasing the
tension from the sled.
4. Remove the sled and the crank assembly from the butt stock and you are
ready to load an arrow and shoot the crosshow.

A WARNING: Never SHoOT THE CROSSBOW WITH THE CRANKING DEVICE
ATTACHED TO THE CROSSBOW STRING.

/N WARNING: THiS PRODUCT CAN EXPOSE YOU TO CHEMIGALS INCLUDING LEAD,
WHICH 1S KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE CANCER AND BIRTH DEFECTS OR
OTHER REPRODUCTIVE HARM. FOR MORE INFORMATION GO TO WWW.PGSWARNINGS.CA.GOV.

5. GOMPATIBILITY CHART
Exclusively designed for use with the following Centerpoint Crosshows:

Wrath 430 Models AXCPABP430PD and C0006, Wrath 430X Model C0007, and
Amped 425 Model C0003.

LIMITED WARRANTY FOR CENTERPOINT SILENT CRANKING DEVICE

Your CenterPoint® Silent Cranking Device is warranted to be free of defects in materials
and workmanship for 2 years from date of purchase. This warranty is not transferable
and as such is limited to the original owner. This warranty does not cover damages

due to fair wear and tear, failure to provide routine maintenance, and does not include
ropes/cables or accessories. In the event of a defect under this warranty, we will, at our
option, repair or replace the product; provided, however, our inspection indicates that
an original defect exists. CenterPoint reserves the right to replace any product which

is no longer available with a product of comparable value and function. If CenterPoint
determines the repair is not covered under the warranty guidelines, there could be a
charge to you for the repair. This is a limited warranty and does not cover damages
caused by dry fire, misuse, improper handling or installation or maintenance provided by
someone other than a CenterPoint Authorized Service Station.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT INCLUDE CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, OR INCIDENTAL EXPENSES, INCLUDING DAMAGE TO PROPERTY
OR ANY OTHER EXPENSE. CENTERPOINT DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS.

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON IMPLIED WARRANTIES

S0 THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. TO THE

EXTENT ANY PROVISION OF THIS WARRANTY IS PROHIBITED BY FEDERAL, STATE OR
MUNICIPAL LAW, WHICH CANNOT BE PREEMPTED, IT SHALL NOT BE APPLICABLE. THIS
WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND COUNTRY TO COUNTRY.



STOP - BEFORE YOU RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE STORE

Save on gas and avoid the trip back to the store. Contact our Customer
Service/Technical Support representatives for information and trouble-shooting help at
(866) 726-1122 or visit our web site at centerpointarchery.com.

WARRANTY CLAIMS/ REPAIR SERVICE

If your product needs repair, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO DISASSEMBLE IT! Any disassembly
or modification not performed by a CenterPoint Authorized Service Station will void the
warranty.

U.S. Customers - Contact CenterPoint Customer Service (866) 726-1122 or email

us at centerpointarchery.com. You will be referred to an authorized service center to
send your CenterPoint product in for repair/replacement under warranty or referred an
authorized service center.

CGenterPoint Archery
Attn: Warranty Dept.
3535 Tower Ave
Superior, WI 54880

Include with your product a copy of your receipt and a brief description of the problem.
Be sure to indicate your name, mailing address, email address and telephone number.
Allow 2-4 weeks for product repair/replacement. We recommend you use a method of
shipping that provides you with a tracking number and insurance options. CenterPoint
is not liable for any merchandise damaged, lost or stolen during shipping to and from
CenterPoint.

Canadian Customers - Contact the Gravel Agency, in Quebec at (866) 662-4869.

Outside U.S. Customers: Please contact your point of purchase dealer/distributor. If
you do not know your dealer/distributor, contact our International Dept. for assistance
at (866) 726-1122 or email us at centerpointarchery.com.

centerpoint

CenterPoint Archery
3535 Tower Ave.

Superior, WI 54880

United States of America
1.866.726.1122
centerpointarchery.com

Made in Taiwan

CENTERPOINT, the CENTERPOINT logo and WRATH are trademarks of Crosman Corporation.
© 2023 Crosman Corporation 02-23 OM AXW430BPSCA515
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LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS DE 2. CONOZCA LAS PIEZAS DE SU DISPOSITIVO DE AMARTILLADO.
ESTE MANUAL ANTES DE USAR Aprender los nombres de las partes de su dispositivo de amartillado de CenterPoint le

ayudard a entender su manual del propietario.

IMPORTANTE: Este dispositivo de tensado estd disefiado UNICAMENTE para usarse
con las ballestas CenterPoint incluidas en la Tabla de compatibilidad (Seccion 5).

1. INFORMACION IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD

A\ ADVERTENCIA: e necomiens UNIGAMENTE PARA USD DE ADULTOS.
CUANDO USE ESTE DISPOSITIV DE TENSADO, SIEMPRE APLIQUE EL SENTIDO COMUN ¥
SIGA LAS PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD ESENCIALES A FIN DE REDUCIR EL RIESGO DF
LESIONES GRAVES 0 LA MUERTE AL USAR ESTE PRODUCTO,

A ADVERTENCIA:

* PARA USARSE UNICAMENTE CON LAS BALLESTAS CENTERPOINT INCLUIDAS EN LA TABLA
DE COMPATIBILIDAD (SECCION 5).

= ANTES DE USARLO, REVISE SIEMPRE EL DISPOSITIVO DE TENSADO EN BUSCA DE PIEZAS
DESGASTADAS, DANADAS O FALTANTES.

= ANTES DE USARLO, SIEMPRE INSPECCIONE LAS CUERDAS 0 CABLES DEL DISPOSITIVO DE
TENSADO PARA VER QUE NO TENGA SIGNOS DE DESGASTE GOMO DESHILAGHADO, CORTES
U OTROS DANOS. REEMPLAGE LA GUERDA DANADA ANTES DE VOLVER A USARLD.

« SIEMPRE ASEGURESE DE QUE EL DISPOSITIVO DE TENSADO ESTE FIRMEMENTE MONTADO
ANTES DE TENSAR EL DISPOSITIVO DE AMARTILLADO.

* SIEMPRE ASEGURESE DE QUE LA BALLESTA ESTE EN POSICION DE SEGURO ("ON SAFE")
ANTES DE RETIRAR EL DISPOSITIVO DE TENSADO.

»  SIEMPRE MANTENGA LAS MANOS, PULGARES Y DEDOS APARTADOS DE LAS PIEZAS
MOVILES.

= NOUTILICE EL DISPOSITIVO DE TENSADO SI LAS CUERDAS 0 CABLES DEL DISPOSITIVO DE
AMARTILLADO ESTAN RETORCIDOS.

= NUNCA DESAMARTILLE LA BALLESTA CON EL DISPOSITIVO DE TENSADO. (VEA EL

MANUAL DEL USUARIO DE LA BALLESTA PARA SABER COMO DESAMARTILLARLA 1. Libere El Gatillo 5. Trineo De La Cuerda

GORRECTAMENTE). 2. Conjunto Del Tensor De Manivela 6. Astil De La Manivela
« N0 SEGUIR ESTAS INSTRUGCIONES PUEDE DAR COMO RESULTADO LESIONES GRAVES 0 3. Tornillo De Brazo Del Tensor De La 7. Mango

LA MUERTE. Manivela 1/4-20x1.5” 8. Cuerda/Cable

4. Brazo Del Tensor



3. ENSAMBLADO E INSTALACION

NOTA: El brazo del tensor de la manivela de su
dispositivo de manivela silenciosa est4 disefiado
para fijarse en la parte derecha o izquierda del
conjunto del tensor de manivela. @)

A. Fijacidn del brazo de manivela A

PRECAUCION: Fije el trineo en la cuerda de la ballesta asegurandose de que las
ranuras del trineo estén correctamente enganchadas en la cuerda de la ballesta
(Fig. 2). Asegdrese de que las cuerdas estén libres de obstrucciones, que no estén
cruzadas y que corran paralelas al carril de la ballesta (Fig. 3).

El brazo de manivela viene instalado
para una recuperacion de mano derecha.
Para cambiar a una recuperacion de
mano izquierda, quite el tornillo del
brazo de manivela (parte #3) con una
llave Allen de 5/32. A continuacidn,

quite el brazo de manivela (parte #4) e

A ADVERTENCIA: MANTENGA SIEMPRE UN FIRME CONTROL DE LA MANIVELA
DEL TENSOR EN TODO MOMENTO MIENTRAS EL DISPOSITIVO DE TENSADO PARA
AMARTILLADO ESTE EN ACCIGN.

instalelo en el lado opuesto del conjunto

de la manivela (parte #2) alineando la
pequeiia lengiieta del brazo de manivela
con uno de los orificios de retencion

del conjunto de la manivela. Vuelva a
insertar el tornillo del brazo de manivela
de 1/8x20x1.5” y apriételo firmemente
con una llave Allen de 5/32.

B. Instalacidn del dispositivo de manivela
Inserte la unidad de manivela en la culata (Fig. 1 A-C). En el caso de los modelos
con culatas ajustables, la culata SIEEMPRE debe estar en su posicion méas
adelantada 0 BIEN en la més corta antes de amartillar el arco. No hacerlo asi
podria provocarle dafios potenciales a la ballesta.

NOTA: La fuerza de traccién producida al tensar la ballesta fijara con seguridad el
dispositivo de manivela en su lugar; no es necesario ningin otro método de retencion.
4. OPERACION DEL DISPOSITIVO TENSOR

NOTA: Cercidrese de que el seguro de la ballesta esté en posicion de Fuego (“Fire”)
antes de amartillar.

A. Conexion del trineo de la cuerda
1. Con el dispositivo tensor de manivela en una mano, mueva el gatillo a la posicion

de desbloqueo y sosténgalo hacia abajo. Luego, con la otra mano, comience a
desenrollar el dispositivo agotdndose en reversa y quitando la holgura tirando del
trineo, o tirando del trineo hacia afuera con la otra mano al tiempo que permite
que el brazo de la manivela gire libremente.

B. Tensar la ballesta
1. Antes de tensar la ballesta, asegirese de que la culata esté en su posicion

completamente cerrada o més corta en los modelos con culatas ajustables y luego
coloque el estribo de la ballesta en el suelo completamente extendido, y fijelo
colocando un pie a través de €l. Después de apoyar la ballesta contra su pierna,



puede comenzar el proceso de tensar la ballesta con el Dispositivo de Amartillado
sosteniendo con firmeza el mango y girando la manivela del tensor en sentido
horario, una vez que la cuerda y el trineo hayan llegado al pestillo de la cuerda,
aseguirese de que el seguro también se haya enganchado completamente.
Escuchara un clic audible y veré que el interruptor de perpetracion del amartillado
se mueve a la posicion de seguro. En este punto, deje de girar la manivela
inmediatamente.

IMPORTANTE: Tensar en exceso su ballesta puede daiar el dispositivo de tensado para
amartillado o la ballesta.

A ADVERTENCIA: SIEMPRE ASEGURESE DE QUE LA BALLESTA ESTE EN POSICION
DEDESTENSADO ANTES DE HACER CUALQUIER AJUSTE AL BRAZO DEL TENSOR O RETIRARL.

PRECAUCION: Antes de quitar el trineo de la cuerda, SIEMPRE asegrese de que el
seguro del gatillo de la ballesta esté en posicion de activado (“ON SAFE”).

2. Con el pestillo de la cuerda
enganchado, libere la tension en el
trineo de amartillado aplicando una
ligera presion en el brazo del tensor
y oprima el gatillo de liberacion a la
posicion de deshlogueado mientras lo
sostiene, entonces puede empezar a
invertir el brazo de la manivela. Evite
invertir mas de 7 giros. En este punto
se ha eliminado la tension del trineo
y puede quitar éste de la cuerda
colocando los pulgares detras de los
rodamientos del trineo y empujéndolo
hacia adelante hasta que se libere de

la cuerda, el muelle de retencidn del
rodamiento de bolas y la mira (Fig. 4).
3. Con el trineo liberado del muelle de

retencin del rodamiento de bolas, atraigalo hacia arriba y por encima de la
mira, y guarde el dispositivo de manivela de forma segura lejos de la ballesta
durante el uso. Ahora esté listo para cargar la flecha aprobada de CenterPoint de
20” con un enfleche de media luna.

PRECAUCION: SIEMPRE mantenga un control FIRME de la manivela en Ty el brazo

del tensor de la manivela en todo momento para evitar un posible giro libre de los

carretes del conjunto del tensor de manivela al liberar la tension del trineo.

6

4. Retire el trineo y el conjunto de la manivela de la culata y estaré listo para
cargar una flecha y disparar la ballesta.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: nunch DISPARE LA BALLESTA CON EL DISPOSITIVO DE
TENSADO CONECTADO A LA GUERDA DE LA BALLESTA.

/N ADVERTENGCIA: esre pRonucto PUEDE EXPONERLE A SUSTANCIAS
QUINICAS, ENTRE ELLAS EL PLOMO, QUE EL ESTADO DE GALIFORNIA HA DETERMINADO
QUE OCASIONAN CANCER Y DEFECTOS CONGENITOS U OTROS DANOS REPRODUCTIVOS.
PARA OBTENER MAS INFORMACIGN VAYA A WWWPESWARNINGS.CA GOV.

5. TABLA DE COMPATIBILIDAD
Exclusivamente disefiado para su uso con las siguientes ballestas Centerpoint:
Wrath 430 Modelos AXCPABP430PD y C0006, Wrath 430X Modelo C0007 y Amped 425 Modelo C0003.

GARANTiA LIMITADA PARA EL DISPOSITIVO TENSOR DE MANIVELA CENTERPOINT
Su dispositivo de tensor de manivela CenterPoint® esta garantizado contra defectos de
materiales y mano de obra durante 2 aiios desde la fecha de la compra. Esta garantia
no es transferible y como tal estd limitada al comprador original. Esta garantia no
cubre los dafios debidos al desgaste comiin, a no hacer el mantenimiento de rutina y

no incluye cuerdas, cables o accesorios. En caso de un defecto de conformidad con
esta garantia, a nuestra eleccion repararemos o reemplazaremos el producto, siempre
y cuando nuestra inspeccion indique que existe un defecto original. CenterPoint se
reserva el derecho de reemplazar cualquier producto que ya no esté disponible con un
producto de valor y funcion comparables. Si CenterPoint determina que la reparacidn no
esta cubierta por las directrices de la garantia, podria haber un cargo para usted por la
reparacion. Esta es una garantia limitada y no cubre los dafios causados por disparos
en seco, mal uso o manejo, o una instalacion o mantenimiento indebidos proporcionados
por alguien que no sea una estacion de servicio autorizada de CenterPoint.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA NO INCLUYE DAROS Y PERJUICIOS CONSECUENCIALES

0 INCIDENTALES, 0 GASTOS INCIDENTALES, INCLUIDOS LOS DANOS Y PERJUICIOS
MATERIALES 0 CUALQUIER OTRO GASTO. CENTERPOINT DESCONOCE CUALQUIER
GARANTIA IMPLICITA, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E
IDONEIDAD. ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSION O LIMITACION DE DANOS
INCIDENTALES 0 CONSECUENCIALES, 0 NO PERMITEN LIMITACIONES SOBRE LAS
GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, DE MODO QUE LAS LIMITACIONES 0 EXCLUSIONES ARRIBA
INDICADAS PODRIAN NO APLICARSELE A USTED. EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE CUALQUIER
DISPOSICION DE ESTA GARANTIA ESTE PROHIBIDA POR LAS LEYES FEDERALES,
ESTATALES 0 MUNICIPALES, QUE NO PUEDAN EVITARSE, NO SERA APLICABLE. ESTA
GARANTIA LE OTORGA DERECHOS LEGALES CONCRETOS Y ES POSIBLE QUE TENGA
TAMBIEN OTROS DERECHOS QUE VARIAN SEGUN EL ESTADO Y EL PAIS.



ALTO - ANTES DE DEVOLVER ESTE PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA.

Ahorre gasolina y evitese el viaje de vuelta a la tienda. Pdngase en comunicacién con nuestros
representantes de Servicio al Cliente y Soporte Técnico para obtener informacion y ayuda en la
resolucion de problemas al (866) 726-1122 o visite nuestro sitio web en centerpointarchery.com.

RECLAMACIONES DE GARANTIA Y SERVICIO DE REPARACIONES

Si su producto necesita una reparacidn, iNO INTENTE DESMONTARLO! Cualquier desmontaje o
modificacion no realizados por una estacion de servicio autorizada de Centerpoint anularan la
garantia.

EE.UU. Clientes - Comuniquese con Servicio al Cliente de CenterPoint (866) 726-1122 o
envienos un correo electrdnico a centerpointarchery.com. Se le indicara ddnde y como enviar su
producto de CenterPoint para su reparacion o reemplazo bajo la garantia, o se le remitird a un
centro de servicio autorizado.

CenterPoint Archery
Attn: Warranty Dept.
3535 Tower Ave
Superior, WI 54880

Incluya con su producto una copia de su recibo y una breve descripcion del problema. Asegiirese
de indicar su nombre, direccion postal, direccion de correo electrdnico y nimero de teléfono.
Conceda de 2 a 4 semanas para la reparacion o reemplazo del producto. Le recomendamos que
utilice un método de transporte que le ofrezca un nimero de seguimiento y opciones de seguro.
CenterPoint no es responsable de ninguna mercancia dafiada, perdida o robada durante el
transporte desde y hacia CenterPoint.

Clientes canadienses - Comuniguese con la Gravel Agency en Quebec al
(866) 662-4869.

Clientes de fuera de los Estados Unidos: Pdngase en comunicacion con el concesionario

o distribuidor donde hizo su compra. Si no conoce a su concesionario o distribuidor, pdngase
en contacto con nuestro Departamento Internacional para obtener ayuda al (866) 726-1122 o
envienos un correo electranico a centerpointarchery.com. CenterPoint es una marca comercial
de Crosman Corporation en los Estados Unidos.

centerpoint

CenterPoint Archery
3535 Tower Ave.

Superior, WI 54880
Estados Unidos de América
1.866.726.1122
centerpointarchery.com

Hecho en Taiwan

CENTERPOINT, el logo de CENTERPOINT y Wrath 430 son
marcas comerciales de Crosman Corporation.
© 2023 Crosman Corporacion 02-23 OM AXW430BPSCA516
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LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS

CONTENUS DANS CE MANUEL AVANT D’UTILISER CE DISPOSITIF

IMPORTANT : Ce dispositif d'armement est congu UNIQUEMENT pour une utilisation

avec les arbaletes CenterPoint mentionnés dans le tableau de compatibilité (section 5).

1. INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT LA SECURITE

A

AVERTISSEMENT : RecOMMANDE UNIQUEMENT POUR LES ADULTES.
QUAND ON UTILISE UN DISPOSITIF D'ARMEMENT, TOUJOURS FAIRE PREUVE DE BON
JUGEMENT ET SUIVRE LES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE DE BASE POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE
BLESSURE GRAVE OU DE MORT,

A

AVERTISSEMENT :

DESTINE A UNE UTILISATION UNIQUEMENT AVEC LES ARBALETES MENTIONNEES DANS LE
TABLEAU DE COMPATIBILITE (SECTION 5).

TOUJOURS VERIFIER LE DISPOSITIF D'ARMEMENT POUR Y DECELER DES PIECES USEES,
ENDOMMAGEES OU MANQUANTES.

AVANT LUTILISATION, TOUJOURS INSPECTER LES CORDES OU LES GABLES DU DISPOSITIF
D'ARMEMENT POUR Y DECELER DES SIGNES D'USURE COMME L'EFFILOCHAGE, DES
COUPURES 0U D'AUTRES DOMMAGES. REMPLACER UNE CORDE ENDOMMAGEE AVANT DE
REUTILISER LE DISPOSITIF.

TOUJOURS SASSURER QUE LE DISPOSITIF D'ARMEMENT EST BIEN MONTE AVANT DE
VIRER LE DISPOSITIF.

TOUJOURS SASSURER QUE LARBALETE EST EN POSITION « ON SAFE » (SURETE
ENCLENCHEE) AVANT DE RETIRER LE DISPOSITIF I'ARMEMENT.

TOUJOURS TENIR LA MAIN, LE POUCE ET LES DOIGTS A L'ECART DES PIECES MOBILES.

NE JAMAIS UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF D'ARMEMENT SI SES CORDES OU SES CABLES SONT
TORDUS.

NE JAMAIS DESARMER L'ARBALETE A L'AIDE DU DISPOSITIF D'ARMEMENT. (VOIR
LE MANUEL D'UTILISATION DE L'ARBALETE POUR SAVOIR COMMENT DESARMER
ADEQUATEMENT UNE ARBALETE).

LE NON-RESPECT DE CES INSTRUGTIONS PEUT ENTRAINER DES BLESSURES GRAVES
VOIRE LA MORT.

2. DECOUVRIR LES PIECES DU DISPOSITIF D’ARMEMENT
Vous comprendrez mieux votre manuel d’utilisation si vous connaissez le nom des
piéces qui composent votre dispositif d’armement CenterPoint.

1. Cliquet De Dégagement

2. Ensemble D’Armement

3. Vis 1/4-20x1.5 Po De La Manivelle
4. Manivelle

5. Chariot De La Corde
6. Arbre De Manivelle
7. Poignée

8. Corde Et Cable



3. MONTAGE ET INSTALLATION
REMARQUE : La manivelle de votre dispositif
d’armement silencieux est congue pour se fixer
a droite ou a gauche de I'ensemble d’armement.
A. Fixation du bras de manivelle @
Le bras de manivelle est installé pour une
récupération a droite. Pour passer a une
récupération a gauche, retirez la vis du
bras de manivelle (piece n® 3) au moyen
d’une clé Allen de 5/32. Ensuite, retirez le
bras de manivelle (piece n° 4) et installez
le bras de manivelle sur le cdté opposé de
la manivelle (piece n° 2) en alignant la
petite languette du bras de manivelle avec
I'un des trous de fixation de la manivelle.
Réinsérez la vis du bras de manivelle
1/8x20x1,5 po et serrez-la fermement au
moyen d’une clé Allen de 5/32.
B. Montage du dispositif @ manivelle
Insérer le dispositif @ manivelle dans
la crosse (Fig. 1 A-C). Sur les modéles
dotés d’une crosse réglable, celle-ci doit
TOUJOURS étre a sa position la plus
avancée OU a sa position la plus courte avant d’armer I'arbaléte. Le non-respect
de cette consigne peut entrainer des dommages a I'arbaléte.

REMARQUE : La force de traction exercée par 'armement de I'arbaléte retient solidement le
dispositif d’armement en place. Aucune autre méthode de retenue n’est nécessaire.

4. UTILISATION DU DISPOSITIF PARMEMENT

REMARQUE : S'assurer que le cran de sireté de 'arbaléte est en position « Fire » (tir)

avant 'armement.

A. Raccordement du chariot de la corde
1. Entenant le dispositif d'armement dans une main, rabaisser le cliquet en position

déverrouillée et le maintenir dans cette position. Al'aide de 'autre main, commen-
cer ensuite a dérouler le dispositif. Pour ce faire, le tourner en sens inverse et tirer
sur le chariot pour éliminer le jeu, ou tirer sur le chariot vers I'extérieur avec l'autre
main en laissant la manivelle tourner librement.
ATTENTION : fixer le chariot de la corde & la corde de Iarbaléte en veillant a ce que
les rainures de corde du chariot soient entigrement engagées sur la corde de

2. l'arbalete (Fig. 2). Sassurer que les cordes ne sont pas bloguées, quelles ne se

croisent pas et qu'elles sont paralléles au rail de larbaléte (Fig. 3).

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : ToulouRs GARDER LE CONTROLE FERME O LA

MANIVELLE QUAND ON UTILISE LE DISPOSITIF D'ARMEMENT.

B. Armement de 'arbalete
1. Avant d’armer l'arbaléte, assurez-vous que la crosse est a sa position entiére-

ment fermée ou la plus courte sur les modéles dotés d’une crosse réglable,
puis placez I'étrier au sol en position entiérement sortie et bloguez
I'arbaléte en placant un pied dans I'étrier. Pour ce faire, saisir fermement

la poignée et tourner la manivelle dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre.
Une fois que la corde et le chariot ont atteint le loquet de la corde, s'assurer
également que la siireté s'est entierement enclenchée. Un déclic se fera



entendre et le levier de préparation a 'armement passe en position de sireté.

A ce stade, arréter inmédiatement 'armement.

IMPORTANT : Le fait de trop bander I'arbaléte peut endommager le dispositif
d’armement ou I'arbaléte.

A AVERTISSEMENT : 100100Rs VEILLER h GE QUE LARBALETE NE SOITPaS
ARME AVANT D'APPORTER TOUT REGLAGE A LA MANIVELLE OU DE RETIRER CELLE-CI,

AVERTISSEMENT : Avant de retirer le chariot de la corde, TOUJOURS s'assurer que la
siireté de la gachette de I'arbalete est en position « ON SAFE » (siireté enclenchée).
2. Le loquet de corde engagé, relacher la tension sur le chariot d’armement en
exercant une légére pression sur la manivelle et en appuyant sur le cliquet
de dégagement pour le mettre en

position déverrouillée. En main- |
tenant le cliquet abaissé, on peut i
commencer a tourner la manivelle
en sens inverse. Eviter de tourner la ofji}| ©
manivelle en sens inverse sur plus
de sept tours. A ce stade, la tension & J
a été supprimée du bandoir, et vous

pouvez retirer le bandoir de la corde ool

en plagant vos pouces derriére les
rouleaux du bandoir tout en poussant l b

ce dernier vers I'avant, jusqu'a ce
qu'il dégage la corde, le ressort de
retenue a roulement & billes et la
lunette de visée (Fig. 4).
3. Une fois le bandoir dégagé du ressort de retenue a roulement a billes, amenez-le
au-dessus de la lunette de visée et rangez le dispositif 2 manivelle a 'écart de
I'arbaléte pendant son utilisation. Vous étes maintenant prét a charger la fleche
50,8 cm CenterPoint approuvée avec une encoche demi-lune.
ATTENTION : TOUJOURS garder le contrdle FERME de la poignée en T et de la
manivelle en permanence afin d’éviter le déroulement autonome des hobines de
I'ensemble d’armement pendant qu’on relache la tension du chariot.
4. Retirez le bandoir et la manivelle de la crosse : vous voila fin prét & charger
une fleche et a tirer avec l'arbaléte.

©)
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A AVERTISSEMENT : ne jawais TIRER AVEG LARBALETE QUAND LE
DISPOSITIF DARMEMENT EST FIXE A LA CORDE DE LARBALETE.

A AVERTISSEMENT : ce rroourr PEuT VoUS EXPOSER A DES PRODUITS
CHIMIQUES, Y COMPRIS DU PLOMB, QUI EST RECONNU PAR L'ETAT DE CALIFORNIE COMME
PROVOQUANT LE CANCER ET DES ANOMALIES CONGENITALES OU D'AUTRES EFFETS
NOCIFS SUR LA REPRODUCTION. POUR DE PLUS AMPLES RENSEIGNEMENTS, VEUILLEZ
CONSULTER LE WWW.PGSWARNINGS.CA.GOV.

5. TABLEAU DE COMPATIBILITE

Concu exclusivement pour étre utilisé avec les arbalétes Centerpoint suivantes :
Modeles Wrath 430 AXCPABP430PD et C0006, modele Wrath 430X C0007 et modele Amped 425 C0003.

GARANTIE LIMITEE DU DISPOSITIF D’ARMEMENT SILENCIEUX DE GENTERPOINT
Votre dispositif d’armement silencieux de CenterPoint® est garanti contre les défauts de
matériaux et de fabrication pendant 2 ans a partir de la date d’achat. Cette garantie n’est
pas transférable et pour cette raison, seul le propriétaire initial peut s’en prévaloir. Cette
garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par I'usure normale ni par la négligence dans
I'entretien courant et n'inclut pas les cordes, les cables et les accessoires. Dans le cas

d'une défectuosité couverte par cette garantie, nous procéderons  la réparation ou au
remplacement du produit, & notre discrétion ; sous réserve, toutefois, que notre inspection
indique qu'un défaut dorigine est en cause. CenterPoint se réserve le droit de remplacer tout
produit qui n'est plus en production par un produit de valeur et de fonction comparables. Si
CenterPoint détermine que la réparation n'est pas couverte au titre de la garantie, il se peut
que cette réparation soit a vos frais. Il s'agit d’'une garantie limitée qui ne couvre pas les
dommages causés par le feu, un usage abusif, un maniement inadéquat ou une installation
ou un entretien effectué par un tiers autre qu'un centre de service autorisé CenterPoint.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE N'INCLUT PAS LES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, LES DOMMAGES
0U FRAIS ACCESSOIRES, Y COMPRIS LES DOMMAGES MATERIELS OU TOUTE AUTRE
DEPENSE ENGAGEE. CENTERPOINT DECLINE TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS
LES GARANTIES TACITES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET D’ADEQUATION A UN USAGE
PARTICULIER. CERTAINS ETATS NE PERMETTENT PAS LEXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION
DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS OU PERMETTENT DES RESTRICTIONS
SUR LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, PAR CONSEQUENT, LES CLAUSES LIMITATIVES 0U
EXCLUSIVES CI-DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER DANS VOTRE CAS. SI UNE
DISPOSITION DE CETTE GARANTIE EST INTERDITE EN VERTU D’UNE LOI FEDERALE,
NATIONALE OU MUNICIPALE, SUR LAQUELLE LA DISPOSITION NE PEUT PREVALOIR,
CETTE DERNIERE NE SERA PAS APPLICABLE. CETTE GARANTIE VOUS CONFERE
CERTAINS DROITS RECONNUS PAR LA LOI. VOUS POUVEZ EGALEMENT DETENIR
D’AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT D’UN ETAT A CAUTRE ET D’UN PAYS A LAUTRE.



ATTENTION - AVANT DE RETOURNER CE PRODUIT AU MAGASIN

Economiser de I'essence et éviter des déplacements inutiles. Veuillez contacter les
représentants de notre service clientéle ou de notre support technique pour obtenir des
renseignements et des informations sur le dépannage au (866) 726-1122 ou consultez notre
site Internet sur centerpointarchery.com.

RECLAMATIONS AU TITRE DE LA GARANTIE / SERVICE DE REPARATION

Si votre produit a besoin d'étre réparé, N’ESSAYEZ PAS DE LE DEMONTER! Tout démontage
ou toute modification effectués autrement que par un centre de service aprés-vente
CenterPoint agréé annuleront la garantie.

Clients aux Etats-Unis - Veuillez contacter le service clientéle de CenterPoint au (866)
726-1122 ou envoyez-nous un e-mail via centerpointarchery.com. Nous vous fournirons les
détails sur la fagon de procéder pour nous faire parvenir votre produit pour toute réparation
ou tout remplacement sous garantie ou pour vous conseiller un centre de service aprés-vente.

CenterPoint Archery
Attn: Warranty Dept.
3535 Tower Ave
Superior, WI 54880

Veuillez inclure avec votre produit, une copie de votre recu et une bréve description du probléme.
N'oubliez pas d'indiquer votre nom, adresse postale, numéro de téléphone et votre adresse
e-mail. Veuillez compter entre 2 et 4 semaines pour toute réparation ou tout remplacement du
produit. Nous recommandons d'utiliser une méthode d’expédition qui vous fournit un numéro de
suivi et des options d’assurance. CenterPoint ne sera pas tenu responsable des marchandises
endommagées, perdues ou volées pendant I'expédition vers ou en provenance de CenterPoint.

Clients canadiens : Veuillez contacter Gravel Agency, au Québec au (866) 662-4869.

Clients hors des Etats-Unis : Veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou votre distributeur. Si
vous ne connaissez pas votre revendeur ou votre distributeur, veuillez contacter notre service
international au (866) 726-1122 ou envoyez-nous un e-mail via centerpointarchery.com.
CenterPoint est une marque de commerce de Crosman Corporation aux Etats-Unis.
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